## ORDINANCE NO. 928

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING \$800.00 FROM THE CONTINGENCY AND APPROPRIATING \$800.00 TO THE CITY COUNCIL - CITY LOGO CONTEST

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN, COLORADO:

Section 1. The City Council determines that certification by the City Manager shows there is available in Contingency a sum in excess of \$800.00.

Section 2. Since the adoption of the 1983 budget, Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to provide funds for a contest for the design of a City logo. An appropriation for said contest was not included in the 1983 budget.

Section 3. The cost associated with the aforementioned contest will be paid from the City Council - City Logo Contest.

Section 4. The City Manager is directed to transfer from Contingency the sum of \$800.00 and to appropriate \$800.00 to the City Council - City Logo Contest Fund, said transfer to occur within the budget for the calendar year of 1983.

Introduced, read and ordered published this 14th day of April, 1983.

Adopted, approved and ordered published this 28th day of April, 1983.

r Ruth A. Maurer

Mayor

ATTEST:

Sharon L. Bennetts

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Russell J. Sindt

City Attorney

I, Sharon L. Bennetts, City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was introduced on first reading and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of said city, held on the 14th day of April, 1983, and was published as a proposed ordinance in the Colorado Transcript, legal newspaper, as the law directs seven days or more prior to its passage. A public hearing was held and on the 28th day of April, 1983, the said proposed ordinance was read on second reading and passed by the City Council and ordered published in the aforesaid newspaper as the law directs.

Witness my hand and official seal of the City of Golden, Colorado, this 2nd day of May, 1983.

Attest:

Sharon L. Bennetts City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado